
No. 87855 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

MATTHEW TRAVIS HOUSTON, 
Appellant, 
vs. 
JOE LOMBARDO, SHERIFF LVMPD; 
ROSEMARIE MCMORRIS-
ALEXANDER, SEDGWICK CMS; 
REDENTA BLACIC, STATE OF 
NEVADA OFFICE FOR CONSUMER 
HEALTH ASSISTANCE; JONATHAN 
SHOCKLEY; BRIAN P. CLARK; 
DANIEL L. SCHWARTZ, LEWIS 
BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH; 
KAREN SCHWARTZ, GENEX; 
CHRISTOPHER D. BURK, BERNSTEIN 
& POISSON; SCOTT POISSON; 
KARLIE GABOUR; RYAN M. KERBOW, 
BERNSTEIN & POISSON; STEVEN 
PADDOCK; BENJAMIN E. ABBOTT, 
BAR NO.15692; M. MULLIGAN, LVMPD 
NO. 15657; MARYLOU DONNELLY; 
LINA S. SAKALAUSKAS, NEVADA 
ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS 
(NAIW); DIANE FERRANTE, 
SEDGWICK CMS; LAS VEGAS FIRE 
AND RESCUE; J. CARROLL, LVMPD 
NO. 16715; THE HONORABLE TIERRA 
DANIELLE JONES, DISTRICT JUDGE; 
LVMPD ROBERT JONES, NO. 9920; 
THE HONORABLE DAVID M. JONES, 
DISTRICT JUDGE; LISA M. 
ANDERSON, GGRM; HEALTH SOUTH, 
@ VALLEY VIEW AND CHARLESTON 
BLVD.; BERNARD H. LITTLE; GGRM 
ILLYANA; KRISTINA A. RHOADES, 
NEVADA BAR NO. 12480; I.A.T.S.E. 
LOCAL NO 720; FREEMAN 
COMPANIES; OLD REPUBLIC 
INSURANCE COMPANY; ENCORE 
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EVENT SERVICES, A/K/A ENCORE 
EVENT TECHNOLOGIES; ELLIE 
ROOHANNI; HALEY BEZA, 
DEPUTIZED LAW CLERK; THE 
HONORABLE MARY KAY HOLTHUS, 
DISTRICT JUDGE; THE HONORABLE 
JENNIFER P. TOGLIATTI; GENE 
PORTER, (RET.); THE HONORABLE 
MICHAEL VILLANI, DISTRICT 
JUDGE; THE HONORABLE MELISA 
DE LA GARZA; THE HONORABLE 
NANCY A. BECKER; ANDREW 
FLAHIVE, ANDREW SCOTT FLAHIVE, 
ESQ.; ERICA TOSH, ESQ.; JASON 
BARRUS, ESQ.; ALEX BASSETT, 
ALEXANDER B. BASSETT; CLARK 
COUNTY DENTENTION CENTER; 
NAPHCARE, A/K/A WELLPATH; 
LVMPD DAVID KELLY, NO. 7413; 
LVMPD F. EDGE, NO. 8645; CAPITOL 
POLICE MONTERO, NO. C6056; 
CASSONDRA DIEZ, OFFICE OF THE 
PUBLIC DEFENDER; DARIN F. 
IMLAY; JASON LEWIS, NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, 
HEARINGS DIVISION; JEREMY 
WOOD; KAYLEIGH LOPATIC; NIMA 
AFSHAR, NEVADA BAR NO. 14157; 
VIRGINA F. EICHHACKER; W. JAKE 
MERBACK; JASON FRIERSON; 
OPTIONS MONITORING PROGRAM, 
(SOP); LVMPD HOUSE ARREST UNIT; 
SCRAM, (SMU); A.L.A.; A.S.A.; LILLIAN 
R. MCMORRIS; JACK BERNSTEIN; 
JESSICA FLORES; ANTHONY M. 
GOLDSTEIN; HIGH DESERT STATE 
PRISON; CALVIN JOHNSON; NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; 
CHARLES DANIELS; AARON D. FORD; 
STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF 
CONSUMER HEALTH ASSISTANCE;  
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NICOLE GARCIA, OF MURCHISON 
LAW; TYLER URE, OF MURCHISON 
LAW; STEVEN B. WOLFSON, NO. 1565; 
LAS VEGAS JUSTICE COURT; THE 
HONORABLE HARMON LETIZIA; 
LAURA GOODMAN; TALEEN 
PANDUKHT, NO. 5734; LAS VEGAS 
RECOVERY CENTER; 
NUERORESTORATIVE; CHOICES 
GROUP - BRIDGE COUNSELING; 
NEVADA COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT 
PROGRAM, (NCEP); MANDALAY BAY 
CORP; MANDALAY BAY RESORT AND 
CASINO; LUKAS B. MCCOURT, 
CLARK MCCOURT, LLC; RODY H. 
SCOTT, CLARK MCCOURT, LLC; 
"WILL" @ SEDGWICK; SEDGWICK 
CMS; NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION HEARING AND 
APPEALS DIVISION; NEVADA 
ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS, 
A/K/A NAIW; ANDREA EPPING, 
SEDGWICK CMS; GERRI LYNN 
HARDCASTLE; CRAIG MUELLER, 
NEVADA BAR NO. 4703; LARRY 
PHILLIPS, NEVADA BAR NO. 7138; 
KELSEY BERNSTEIN, NEVADA BAR 
NO. 13825; THERESA DODSON; E. 
DEL PADRE; SUPREME COURT OF 
NEVADA; CAPITOL POLICE; GENEX - 
SEDGWICK CMS; PRESENTATION 
AUDIO VISUAL SERVICES, A/K/A 
P.S.A.V.; THE HONORABLE 
JENNIFER A. DORSEY; DANIEL J. 
ALBREGTS; JAMES H. COCORAN, 
BERNSTEIN & POISSON; BRIAN M. 
BOYER, BERNSTEIN & POISSON; 
AMBER N. KING, BERNSTEIN & 
POISSON; C. FONDI; CHRISTINA 
GREENE; D. RESCH; DR. UNKNOWN, 
RE: NVC "DUSKY STANDARD" 
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COMPETENCY; STACEY LEDESMA; 
AMANDA WHITE, "SOP" ATTORNEY 
HASTINGS; ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AARON FORD RE: C-21-357927; JAMES 
DZURENDA, NDOC DIRECTOR; 
JEROMY BEAN, ACTING WARDEN; 
JAMES SCALLY, ASSOCIATE 
WARDEN; BRIAN WILLIAMS; NDOC 
SENIOR CO CURRY; NDOC CO SAGE; 
NDOC CO BROWN; NDOC CO OLSEN; 
NDOC LT OLTEVERA; NDOC CO 
ALVEREZ; NDOC CO SGT SANCHEZ; 
NDOC SENIOR CO LIVINGSTON; 
EVELYN R. GODDARD, OFFICE OF 
THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY; NDOC 
SENIOR CO MARTINEZ; LEWIS, - 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & 
SMITH, LLP; BRISBOIS, - LEWIS, 
BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP; 
BISGAARD, - LEWIS, BRISBOIS, 
BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP; SMITH, - 
LEWIS, BRISBOIS. BISGAARD & 
SMITH, LLP; UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
HOSPITAL; CITY OF MAQUOKETA; 
JOHN DEERE COMPANY; LUCINDA 
RICK TURNIS; LUCREDA LAVONNA 
SCHOENHERR; DENNIS WAYNE 
HOUSTON; JULIE WILLIAMS; NDOC 
CASEWORKER WARNER; BERNSTEIN 
& POISSON, LLP; SABINA DEMELAS; 
THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH 
GONZALEZ; C. MCCARROLL, NV P&P; 
KRISTIE CURY, EJDC; MR. MOSKAL; 
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL 
VILLANI, DISTRICT JUDGE; THE 
HONORABLE DAVID BARKER; STEVE 
SISOLAK, GOVERNOR (PREVIOUS); 
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH 
LOMBARDO; RONALD OLIVER, 
WARDEN OF OPERATIONS; 
ALEXANDER G. CHEN; MICHAEL RAY  
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KNIGHT; NDOC SENIOR CO 
ASHCRAFT; DRACO WILCOVICH, 
NDOC CO; JARRED HEATH 
THOMPSON, NDOC INMATE 1129203; 
NDOC CO PENAYA; NDOC CO 
VASQUEZ; NDOC CASEWORKER 
PADIA; NDOC CASEWORKER 
JEFFERSON; NDOC LT CO BARTH; 
CLARK MCCOURT, LLC; STATE BAR 
OF NEVADA; NDOC CASEWORKER 
BAKER; NDOC CASEWORKER SMITH; 
NDOC CASEWORKER TURNIS; NDOC 
CASEWORKER CHILDERS, 
ASSOCIATE WARDEN; NDOC 
CASEWORKER HERNANDEZ; NDOC 
NEVADA DIVISION OF FORESTRY; 
JAIMIE A. STILZ, NO. 13772; LMPD 
HOUSE ARREST OFFICER KEYSER; 
NDOC MOVEMENT TRANSPORT CO 
NIELSON; PREFERRED CAPITAL 
FUNDING; OASIS FINANCIAL; BRIAN 
MOONIN; OASIS LEGAL FINANCE, 
LLC; SELESTE A. WYSE; JAMES A. 
PUCCINELLI; CYNTHIA MOLERES, 
EJDC COURT CLERK; VELVET WOOD, 
EJDC RECORDER; BRITTANY 
AMOROSO, EJDC RECORDER; 
ANDREW P. GORDON; BRENDA 
WEKSLER; THE HONORABLE 
CRYSTAL ELLER, DISTRICT JUDGE; 
NDOC TLVCC LT CARLMAN; 
JEFFREY HOWELL; M. KENT KOZAL, 
ESQ.; JAVIER GARCIA, NDOC SENIOR 
CO; THE HONORABLE JAMES 
CROCKETT; THE HONORABLE LINDA 
MARIE BELL, DISTRICT JUDGE; 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL; THE HONORABLE 
KRISTINA PICKERING; THE 
HONORABLE ELISSA CADISH; 
JAMES W. HARDESTY; THE 
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HONORABLE DOUGLAS W. 
HERNDON; THE HONORABLE LIDIA 
STIGLICH; THE HONORABLE ABBI 
SILVER; THE HONORABLE MICHAEL 
P. GIBBONS; THE HONORABLE 
JEROME T. TAO; THE HONORABLE 
BONNIE A. BULLA; ANDREW 
LOCOCO; M. MERCER; COLLETTE 
MARTIN; ELIZABETH A. BROWN; 
LINDA HAMILTON; CLARK COUNTY 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE; THE 
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND 
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; 
STEVEN D. GRIERSON; MICHELLE 
MCCARTHY; CHAUNTE PLEASANT; 
HEATHER UNGERMANN; AMANDA 
INGERSOLL; UNITED STATES 
DISTRICT COURT; THE HONORABLE 
MIRANDA M. DU, UNITED STATES 
DISTRICT JUDGE; DEBRA K. KEMP, 
USDC CLERK; VINCENT S. ANGOTTI, 
USDC CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK; V. 
CAM FARENBACH, USDC 
MAGISTRATE JUDGE; ANN MARIE 
DUNN; NICHOLAS VENTOLA, OASIS 
FINANCE; ABIGAIL FIALA, OASIS 
FINANCE; AND CAROLYN GOODMAN, 
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS, 
Res i ondents. 

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL 

This appeal was docketed in this court on January 8, 2024. 

Because the notice of appeal was not accompanied by the required proof of 

service, see NRAP 3(d)(1) (providing the notice of appeal must be served on 

all parties to the district court action and must "contain an acknowledgment 

of service or proof of service that conforms to the requirements of [NRAP] 
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25(d)"), on July 2, 2024, this court entered an order directing appellant to 

filed the required proof of service within 14 days. Appellant was cautioned 

that the failure to comply would result in the dismissal of this appeal. 

On July 29, 2024, appellant filed a "Proof of Service of Notice of 

Appeal, Motion to Reprimand Jennifer L.C. Schwartz." Included in this 

document are numerous certificates of service, affidavits of service, and 

declarations of service, none of which indicate that the document that was 

served was the notice of appeal filed in this matter. Because appellant has 

failed to provide proof the notice of appeal was served on respondents, this 

appeal is dismissed. 

It is so ORDERED. 

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT 
ELIZABETH A. BROWN 

BY: „  

cc: Hon. Danielle K. Pieper, District Judge 
Matthew Travis Houston 
"Will" @ Sedgwick 
A.L.A. 
A.S.A. 
Attorney General/Carson City 
Abigail Fiala 
Clark County Public Defender 
Amanda White 
Andrea Epping 
Andrew P. Gordon 
Andrew S. Flahive 
Clark County District Attorney 
Law Offices of Anthony M. Goldstein 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP/Las Vegas 
Brenda Weksler 
Bernstein & Poisson, LLP 
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Brian Moonin 
Clark McCourt, LLC 
Brittany Amoroso 
C. Fondi 
C. McCarroll 
Carolyn Goodman 
Cassondra Diez 
Chaunte Pleasant 
Choices Group - Bridge Counseling 
Christina Greene 
City of Maquoketa 
Mueller & Associates 
Cynthia Moleres 
D. Resch 
Daniel J. Albregts 
Hooks Meng & Clement 
State Bar of Nevada/Las Vegas 
Debra K. Kemp 
Dennis Wayne Houston 
Diane Ferrante 
Dr. Unknown 
E. Del Padre 
Ellie Roohanni 
Encore Event Services 
Workers Comp Lawyers of Nevada 
Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers/Carson City 
Evelyn R. Goddard 
Freeman Companies 
Private Trials, Inc. 
GENEX - Sedgwick CMS 
GGRM Illyana 
Health South 
Heather Ungermann 
I.A.T.S.E. Local No 720 
James Andrew Puccinelli 
James H. Cocoran 
Jarred Heath Thompson 
Jason Lewis 
United States Attorney, District of Nevada 
Law Office of Jason W. Barrus, Ltd. 
Jeffrey Howell 
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Jennifer A. Dorsey 
John Deere Company 
Jonathan Shockley 
Lipson Neilson P.C. 
Karen Schwartz 
Karlie Gabour 
Kayleigh Lopatic 
Kelsey L. Bernstein 
Kristie Cury 
Las Vegas Fire and Rescue 
Las Vegas Justice Court 
Las Vegas Recovery Center 
Lillian R. McMorris 
Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers/Las Vegas 
GGRM Law Firm 
Clark County District Attorney/Civil Division 
Lucinda Rick Turnis 
Lucreda Lavonna Schoenherr 
Adras & Altig Attorneys at Law 
Mandalay Bay Corp 
Marylou Donnelly 
Michael Ray Knight 
Michelle McCarthy 
McDonald Carano LLP/Las Vegas 
Mr. Moskal 
Naphcare 
NDOC Nevada Division of Forestry 
Nevada Community Enrichment Program 
Nicholas Ventola 
Clark County District Attorney's Office 
NueroRestorative 
Oasis Financial 
Old Republic Insurance Cornpany 
Options Monitoring Program 
Preferred Capital Funding 
Presentation Audio Visual Services 
Redenta Blacic 
Rosemarie McMorris-Alexander 
SCRAM 
Seleste A. Wyse 
Stacey Ledesma 
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Steven Paddock 
Theresa Dodson 
Murchison & Cumming, LLC/Las Vegas 
United States District Court 
University of Iowa Hospital 
V. Cam Farenbach 
Velvet Wood 
Vincent S. Angotti 
Virgina F. Eichhacker 
Eighth District Court Clerk 
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